CHAPTER 110-H.F.No.257

[Not Coded]

An act relating to special intermediate school district No. 916 in the counties of Ramsey and Washington, providing for members of its governing board; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 775, Section 2, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 775, Section 2, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. SPECIAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 916; GOVERNING BOARD. Subdivision 1. The district shall be operated by a school board of not less than six nor more than 12 members which shall consist of at least one member from each of the school districts within the special intermediate school district created. Board members shall be <u>residents of the respective school</u> <u>districts represented, may be</u> members of the school boards of the respective school districts and shall be appointed by their respective school boards. <u>Members so appointed shall serve at the pleasure of</u> <u>their respective school districts and may be subject to recall by a</u> <u>majority vote of the participating school district board. They shall</u> <u>report at least quarterly to their appointing boards on the activities</u> <u>of the intermediate district and shall attend no less than one</u> <u>meeting of their respective appointing boards each month.</u>

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect upon the approval of a majority of the governing body of special intermediate school district No. 916 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 645.021, except the last sentence of section 645.021, subdivision 1, shall not apply to this act.

Approved April 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 111-H.F.No.626

An act relating to courts; increasing the limitation on salaries of court reporters in certain districts; increasing the allowable charge for transcripts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 486.05; and 486.06.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. 1 Minh.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.—13 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 486.05, is amended to read:

486.05 DISTRICT COURT REPORTERS; SALARIES. The judge by an order filed with the county auditors on or before the second Monday in June, 1971 1973, shall fix and establish the salary of the court reporter at an amount not exceeding \$14,500 \$16,300 per year, and, in such order, each judge, except those judges in the second and fourth judicial districts, shall apportion the salaries of the reporters in their respective districts among the several counties, and each county shall be required by such order to pay a specified amount thereof in monthly installments, which shall be such proportion of the whole salary as the population in each county bears to the total population in the district as set forth in the most recent federal census. It is provided, however, that in the event a judge is temporarily transferred to hold court in some county other than in his judicial district then, and in that event, the said county shall pay that part of the monthly salary of the judge's reporter as that part of the month worked by said reporter in said county. Each reporter shall have and maintain his residence in the district in which he is appointed. The reporter, in addition to his salary, shall be paid such sums as he shall accrue as necessary mileage, traveling, and hotel expenses while absent from the city or village in which he resides in the discharge of his official duties, such expenses to be paid by the county for which the same were incurred upon presentation of a verified itemized statement thereof approved by the judge; and the auditor of such county, upon presentation of such approved statement, shall issue his warrant in payment thereof.

All laws now in force relating to the salary of district court reporters inconsistent herewith relating to any and all counties are hereby repealed and superseded, except the manner of setting salary as hereinbefore set forth shall not apply to the second nor the fourth judicial districts second and fourth judicial districts.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 486.06, is amended to read:

486.06 CHARGE FOR TRANSCRIPT. In addition to such salary, the reporter may charge for a transcript of his record ordered by any person other than the judge 20 35 cents per folio thereof and five seven and one-half cents per folio for each manifold or other copy thereof when so ordered that it can be made with such transcript. This section shall not apply to any county containing a city of the first class.

Approved April 19, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

194